

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
8/21/2018 3:14 PM
50850-8-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

PAYTON O. HOFF, Respondent,

v.

SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF ILLINOIS, Petitioner.

SAFECO'S REPLY BRIEF

John M. Silk, WSBA# 15035
Morgan E. Smith, WSBA# 37954
WILSON SMITH COCHRAN DICKERSON
901 Fifth Avenue, Suite 1700
Seattle, WA 98164
(206)623-4100
(206)623-9273 facsimile
Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

II. ARGUMENT..... 2

 A. **There is No Precedent or Authority for the Discoverability of a UIM Insurer’s Post-Litigation Attorney-Client Communications or Work Product**..... 2

 B. **An *In Camera* Review is Not the Remedy for “Vexatious Litigation.”**..... 5

 C. **There is an Absence of Bad Faith Tantamount to Civil Fraud to Overcome the Applicable Privileges.**..... 7

III. CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Cedell v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.</i> 176 Wn. 2d 686, 698, 295 P.3D 239 (2013).....	1, 2, 5, 8
<i>Barry v. USAA</i> 98 Wn. App. 199, 989 P.2d 1172 (1999).....	8
<i>Hiller Corp v. Port of Port Angeles</i> 96 Wn. App. 918, 982 P.2d 131 (1999).....	6
<i>Leahy v. State Farm</i> 418 P.3d 175 (2018).....	4, 5
<i>Perez-Crisantos v. State Farm</i> 187 Wn.2d 669, 389 P.3d 476 (2017).....	8
<i>Richardson v. Geico,</i> 200 Wn. App. 705, 403 P.3d 115 (2017)(<i>rev. den.</i> 190 Wn.2d 1008)(2018)	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 10, 11
<i>Timberlake Const. Co v. United States Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> 71 F.3d 335 (10 th Cir. 1995)	4

RULES

CR 11	5, 7
CR 37	5, 7
